### CHAPTER LVI.

#### An Act to Change the name of Andrew Thompson, to that of Andrew Thompson Remen.

#### SECTION 1. Change of name. 2. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Change of name SECTION 1. That the name of Andrew Thompson, of the town of Warsaw, Goodhue county, be and the same is hereby changed and declared to be Andrew Thompson Remen.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved, March 5, 1863.

## CHAPTER LVII.

An Act to Change the Name of Forest Alfred Denio to that of Forest Alfred Marsh.

Sucriox 1. Change of name.
9. Declared the lawful heir of Horatio Marsh.
8. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

ohange of name SECTION 1. That the name of Forest Alfred Denio, be and the same is hereby changed to that of Forest Alfred Marsh. SEC. 2. That Forest Alfred Marsh is hereby declared <u>Declared Inviti</u> to be the legal heir of Horatio Marsh, of the county of <u>betrof Horatio</u> Mower, of the State of Minnesota, and he shall enjoy Marsh all the rights and privileges, and be subject to the same guardianship as if he had been the son of said Horatio Marsh, born in lawful wedlock.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved, March 4, 1863.

# CHAPTER LVIII.

An Act to Change the Name of Lucius Beaty to Lucius W. Fry.

**EXCISION 1.** Change of name-deelared lawful heir of William Fry. 2. When ast to take effect.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the name of the minor orphan child heretofore known as Lucius Beaty, is hereby changed to Change of name Lucius W. Fry, and at the request of the parties, he is -declared lawful declared to be legally the adopted son of William Fry here of William and Ann E. Fry, being subject to all such obligations and duties, and entitled to all such privileges, advantages and inheritances, as would accrue to the said Lucius W. Fry were he the legitimate child of the said William Fry and Ann E. Fry.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

Approved, March 3, 1863.